Income bin:  <10k 10-20k 20-30k 30-40k 40-50k 50-60k 60-70k 70-80k >80k

1. Baseline 6.5 7.8 10.0 11.9 13.7 15.5 16.7 18.1 20.2

At baseline vehicle choice:
2. Age x type fee 175.0 170.7 185.7 196.0 204.5 201.9 199.6 200.3 201.4

At equilibrium vehicle choice:
3. Age x type fee 114.0 112.4 122.1 135.1 141.6 143.5 144.7 146.8 149.4
4. Age x type fee, revenue neutral 28.0 19.1 15.1 12.1 4.7 -3.8 -10.0 -15.2 -25.0
5. New vehicle fee 11.2 14.5 24.2 32.8 40.9 50.2 57.0 67.0 87.0
6. Flat registration fee 3.9 3.0 1.9 1.3 0.5 -0.6 -1.3 -2.2 -3.5

Number of vehicles per household 1.36 1.48 1.69 1.90 2.07 2.20 2.29 2.38 2.53
Fraction of households in income bin 0.04 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.21

Panel A. Baseline fees per household

Panel B. Changes per household when counterfactual registration fees are applied

Panel C. Notes for interpretation

Notes: Annualized fees are in 2019 dollars and expressed as the discounted sum of fees paid over 20 years,

divided by 20. Baseline fees shown include only payments proportional to vehicle value; fixed charges per

vehicle are not included.

A58

Table A10: Quantitative Model-Based Estimates: Sensitivity Analyses

= (1) - (2) CO HC NOx

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1. Delay Tier 2 by eight years 13.3 198.2 -184.9 0.0 15.8 8.1 17.8
2. Age×type fee -170.6 -492.5 321.9 1,167.5 -42.3 -42.7 -24.6

3. 50% lower scrap elasticity 13.1 199.6 -186.5 0.0 15.9 8.2 17.9
4. 50% higher scrap elasticity 13.5 196.8 -183.3 0.0 15.7 8.0 17.7
5. 50% lower vintage substitution 13.3 197.6 -184.2 0.0 15.8 8.1 17.7
6. 50% higher vintage substitution 13.2 198.4 -185.1 0.0 15.8 8.1 17.8

7. More stringent CAFE standards 12.6 188.0 -175.4 0.0 15.0 7.6 16.8
8. Faster income growth 13.8 204.4 -190.6 0.0 16.2 8.3 18.2
9. Alternative VMT schedule 13.4 215.5 -202.2 0.0 17.9 9.2 19.2
10. Imperfect competition 15.7 199.5 -183.8 0.0 15.9 8.2 17.9
11. Higher gasoline price 13.6 201.2 -187.6 0.0 16.0 8.2 18.0
12. Higher internal discount rate 14.3 196.2 -181.9 0.0 15.7 8.0 17.6

13. 50% lower scrap elasticity -170.5 -475.7 305.3 1,185.3 -41.3 -41.5 -23.4
14. 50% higher scrap elasticity -170.1 -497.4 327.3 1,162.8 -42.4 -43.1 -25.1
15. 50% lower vintage substitution -143.0 -376.4 233.4 1,286.3 -32.0 -32.1 -18.6
16. 50% higher vintage substitution -187.7 -558.3 370.6 1,101.1 -47.7 -48.4 -28.4

17. More stringent CAFE standards -169.7 -493.5 323.8 1,168.7 -42.3 -42.6 -24.6
18. Faster income growth -171.5 -493.3 321.8 1,178.8 -42.1 -42.6 -24.5
19. Alternative VMT schedule -164.4 -449.9 285.5 1,189.5 -39.2 -39.9 -22.9
20. Imperfect competition -164.7 -492.4 327.7 1,168.4 -42.1 -42.5 -24.6
21. Higher gasoline price -161.1 -451.0 289.9 1,212.5 -39.2 -39.5 -22.2
22. Higher internal discount rate -182.1 -496.1 314.0 1,162.7 -42.8 -43.2 -24.7

23. 10% exhaust improvement, higher cost -11.5 -26.8 15.3 0.0 -1.4 -1.0 -2.3
24. Small (10%) age-type registration fee -5.3 -98.4 93.1 156.2 -9.8 -9.5 -4.2
25. Age-based registration fee -180.9 -487.9 307.0 1,162.6 -41.7 -42.2 -24.5
26. Flat registration fee (from 0.68% base) -7.9 -45.9 38.0 0.0 -4.2 -4.2 -2.5

Panel F. Alternative policies

Panel D. Alternative elasticities, age×type fee

Panel E. Alternative baselines, age×type fee

Change in
market
surplus

Change in
pollution
damages

Total change
in social
welfare

New tax
revenue

Percent change in
cumulative emissions

Panel A. Baseline case

Panel B. Alternative elasticities, delay eight years

Panel C. Alternative baselines, delay eight years

Notes: Values in are in billions of $2019 discounted to the base year. Social welfare is defined as consumer

+ producer surplus – pollution damages, which equals welfare for a social welfare function that abstracts